(a) Foreign currency risk exposure:

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the period expressed in INR, are as follows: -

(~in Crores)
Particulars As at 30.06.2025 As at 30.06.2024

USO Euro JPY USO Euro JPY

Financial assets

Bank balance in foreign - - - 199.22 - -currency

Derivative assets

Foreign exchange swap
433.38 71 .68 96.61 445.67 31.18 -

contracts

Financial liabilities

Borrowings in Foreign
4,525 .95 966.60 4,587.50 4,818.43 1,036.37 2,806.51

currency

Derivative liabilities

Foreign exchange swap
I.II - 15.25 11.80 - 277.28

contracts
Net exposure to foreign
currency risk (Assets) I 4,093.68 894.92 4,506.14 4,185.33 1,005.19 3,083.79
Liabilities

(b) Sensitivity

Sensitivity of Statement of Profit and Loss due to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments. The below mentioned table presents the impact on Statement of Profit and Loss
(+) Gain I(-) Loss) due to changes in foreign currency exchange rate by 5% (against INR) on foreign currency
exposure*: -

(~in Crores
As at 30.06.2025 As at 30.06.2024

Particulars Decrease Increase Decrease Increase
lnrnact on Statement of Profit and Loss

USO Sensitivity 3.80 (3 .80) 4.53 (4 .53)

EUR Sensitivity 18.48 (18.48) 17.26 (17.26)

JPY Sensitivity 93.61 (93.61) 66.37 (66.37)
*Holdmg all other van ables constant

II. Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk: -

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company' s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates to the
long-term foreign currency loans with floating interest rates and floating interest rate term loan from banks. The
Company manages its foreign currency interest rate risk according to its Board approved Foreign Currency and
Derivatives Risk Management policy.